expenses of its expert and shall split the cost of the third. The experts shall be 

qualified by education and experience in the fields of ergonomics, exercise 

physiology, medicine, and/or test measurement and evaluation. 

9. Kroger agrees to pay the sum of Two Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars 

($240,000.00) in checks payable to those individuals named in the complaint as 

designated by the EEOC and in amounts designated by the EEOC. Said 

individuals will be responsible for all taxes associated with said payments. Kroger 

will issue a Fonn 1099 to said individuals.